

FILED  
FEB 27 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 07-499

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. This Case Squarely Presents For Review The Acknowledged Conflict Over The Question Whether Coercion Is Relevant to the Persecutor Bar. ....	2
B. Congress Did Not Intend The INA's Persecutor Exception To Apply To Those Asylum-Seekers Who Have <i>Involuntarily</i> Assisted Or Participated In Persecution. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348, 351 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437, 2442 (2006).....	1, 4
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	9, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415, 427 (1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394, 402 (1980).....	4
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, 62 Stat. 3051-52.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(b)(1)(i) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(b)(2).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(c) .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2006 Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> , tbl.B-3, available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2006/complete-judicialbusiness.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2006/complete-judicialbusiness.pdf</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>2006 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> , at 40 tbl.14, <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2006/OIS_2006_Yearbook.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/ earbook/2006/OIS_2006_Yearbook.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	5
